should be afforded them. 

I ask that you will make the following appropriations 
Twenty thousand dollars ($20,000), to finish the west wing of the Insane Asylum, Ward's Is-

land. This wing is already begun, and it is only waste of time and material not to complete it. 
Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), to remodel the upper floor of the same asylum, in order 

to afford single rooms for violent cases. This is as a substitute log the amount ($6o,000) asked for by 
the Board of Public Charities and Correction for the east wing of the asylum, and will be as useful 
as the proposed wing, if other and cheaper buildings can be provided for the quiet cases. 

Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), to rebuild the Lodge on Blackwell's Island, which is 
totally unfit for insane patients or any other human beings. 

Twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500), for two new pavilions for insane women on 
Hart's Island. 

The above demands are the least that can be made for these unhappy beings, deprived of reason 
and, under the most favorable circumstances, doomed to great suffering, but here, in this city, forced